

No. 19-292

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ROXANNE TORRES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
MARK D. STANDRIDGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JARMIE & ROGERS, P.C.  
P.O. Box 344  
Las Cruces, New Mexico 88004  
Telephone: (575) 288-1453  
Facsimile: (575) 526-6791  
E-mail: mstandridge@jarmielaw.com  
*Attorneys for Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THIS CASE IS A POOR CANDIDATE FOR CERTIORARI BECAUSE PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY COM- PELLING REASONS FOR REVIEWING THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S UNANIMOUS DECISION .....	5
A. THE TENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT TORRES WAS NOT “SEIZED” FOR PURPOSES OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT .....	7
B. THIS COURT DOES NOT STRICTLY IMPOSE COMMON LAW PRINCI- PLES IN SECTION 1983 CASES .....	20
II. AS AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR AF- FIRMANCE, THE FORCE USED BY THE OFFICERS WAS OBJECTIVELY REASON- ABLE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES....	21
III. THE RESPONDENT OFFICERS REMAIN ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY, AS NO CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW WOULD HAVE PUT THE CONSTITU- TIONAL QUESTION IN THIS MATTER BEYOND DEBATE .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. PETITIONER AND HER <i>AMICI</i> IMPROPERLY DEMAND THAT THIS COURT OVERRULE DECADES' WORTH OF FOURTH AMENDMENT AND QUALIFIED IMMUNITY PRECEDENTS .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. City of Auburn Hills</i> , 336 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Adams v. Springmeyer</i> , 17 F.Supp.3d 478 (W.D.Pa. 2014) .....	8
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	7
<i>Aldaba v. Pickens</i> , 777 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2015) ...	28, 29
<i>Aldaba v. Pickens</i> , 844 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	28, 29
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	20, 27
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	26, 32
<i>Boag v. MacDougall</i> , 454 U.S. 364 (1982) .....	5
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	8, 10, 13, 20, 34
<i>Brooks v. City of Aurora, Ill.</i> , 653 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Brooks v. Gaenzle</i> , 614 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 11, 17, 19, 27
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	23, 25
<i>Brower v. Cnty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1986).....	7, 10, 11, 20, 34
<i>Burgess v. Fischer</i> , 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cameron v. City of Pontiac</i> , 813 F.2d 782 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	32
<i>Carabajal v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 847 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Carlson v. Bukovic</i> , 621 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014) .....	26
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	6
<i>City and Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015).....	6, 25, 26
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S.Ct. 500 (2019).....	26, 29
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	9
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Cooper v. Rutherford</i> , 503 F. App'x 672 (11th Cir. Oct. 12, 2012).....	30
<i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 929 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Cutchin v. D.C.</i> , 369 F.Supp.3d 108 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	24
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018).....	26, 27, 32
<i>Davenport v. Borough of Homestead</i> , 870 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>Dockery v. Blackburn</i> , 911 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2018).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Emmons v. City of Escondido</i> , 921 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	29
<i>Estate of Larsen v. Murr</i> , 511 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Estate of Rodgers v. Smith</i> , 188 F. App'x 175 (4th Cir. June 26, 2006) .....	16
<i>Estate of Thomas v. Fayette Cnty.</i> , 194 F.Supp.3d 358 (W.D.Pa. 2016) .....	32
<i>Farrell v. Montoya</i> , 878 F.3d 933 (10th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Flores v. City of Palacios</i> , 381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>Gardner v. Board of Police Comm'rs, for Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 641 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	7, 22, 23
<i>Handmaker v. Henney</i> , 1999-NMSC-043, 128 N.M. 328, 992 P.2d 879.....	33
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	20
<i>Hess v. Ables</i> , 714 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Holland v. Harrington</i> , 268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000) .....	13
<i>James v. Chavez</i> , 830 F.Supp.2d 1208 (D.N.M. 2011) .....	15
<i>James v. Chavez</i> , 511 F. App'x 742 (10th Cir. Feb. 19, 2013) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. City of Ferguson, Mo.</i> , 926 F.3d 504 (8th Cir. 2019).....	10, 14
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015).....	35
<i>Jones v. Norton</i> , 3 F.Supp.3d 1170 (D. Utah 2014).....	15
<i>Jones v. Norton</i> , 809 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 15
<i>Jones v. Norton</i> , 137 S.Ct. 197 (2016).....	8
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2401 (2015).....	35
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015) .....	23, 33
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....	29
<i>Klen v. City of Loveland</i> , 661 F.3d 498 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Lawson v. McNamara</i> , 438 F. App'x 113 (3d Cir. July 21, 2011) .....	15
<i>Maney v. Garrison</i> , 681 F. App'x 201 (4th Cir. Mar. 9, 2017).....	22
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S.Ct. 911 (2017).....	7, 20
<i>Martin v. Duffie</i> , 463 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1972) .....	18
<i>McCormick v. City of Lawrence</i> , 271 F.Supp.2d 1292 (D. Kan. 2003).....	13
<i>McCoy v. Harrison</i> , 341 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>McGrath v. Tavares</i> , 757 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>McKnight v. Petersen</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2241 (2017).....	28, 30



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mecham v. Frazier</i> , 500 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Meehan v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>Melton v. Phillips</i> , 875 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	35
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988) .....	12
<i>Morris v. Noe</i> , 672 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	28, 30
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Pasco v. Knoblauch</i> , 566 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Patel v. Hall</i> , 849 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	35
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	34
<i>Petersen v. Lewis Cnty.</i> , 663 F. App'x 531 (9th Cir. Oct. 3, 2016).....	28
<i>Petersen v. Lewis Cnty.</i> , 697 F. App'x 490 (9th Cir. Sep. 22, 2017) .....	29, 30
<i>Pharmaseal Labs., Inc. v. Goffe</i> , 1977-NMSC-071, 90 N.M. 753, 568 P.2d 589.....	33
<i>Pickens v. Aldaba</i> , 136 S.Ct. 479 (2015) .....	28
<i>Ploski v. Medenica</i> , 2019 WL 4014193 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2019).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....	25
<i>Pride v. Does</i> , 997 F.2d 712 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Reed v. Clough</i> , 694 F. App'x 716 (11th Cir. June 2, 2017) .....	17
<i>Reese v. Cnty. of Sacramento</i> , 888 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	30, 34
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	20
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	26
<i>Riley v. Dorton</i> , 115 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Romero v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 2010-NMSC-035, 148 N.M. 713, 242 P.3d 280.....	33
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	22
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	22
<i>Sanders v. City of Union Springs</i> , 207 F. App'x 960 (11th Cir. Nov. 15, 2006).....	11
<i>Schultz v. Braga</i> , 455 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2006) ...	10, 11
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	7
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2009-NMSC-046, 147 N.M. 134, 217 P.3d 1032 .....	18
<i>State v. Walters</i> , 1997-NMCA-013, 123 N.M. 88, 934 P.2d 282 .....	18
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>Tenorio v. Pitzer</i> , 802 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	8, 9, 25
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	5
<i>Troupe v. Sarasota Cnty.</i> , 419 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Troupe v. Sarasota Cnty.</i> , 547 U.S. 1112 (2006) .....	15
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1649 (2018).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Beamon</i> , 576 F. App'x 753 (10th Cir. Aug. 13, 2014) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Dupree</i> , 617 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18
<i>U.S. v. Hernandez</i> , 27 F.3d 1403 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Mays</i> , 819 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>U.S. v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975) .....	21
<i>U.S. v. Nooks</i> , 446 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Pope</i> , 561 F.2d 663 (6th Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Griffin</i> , 652 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	22
<i>U.S. v. Smith</i> , 575 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Smith</i> , 633 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Swindle</i> , 407 F.3d 562 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Tinklenberg</i> , 563 U.S. 647 (2011) .....	21
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Welton v. Anderson</i> , 770 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Wheeler v. City of Macon</i> , 52 F.Supp.2d 1372 (M.D.Ga. 1999) .....	25
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010) .....	12
<i>Wilson v. Meeks</i> , 52 F.3d 1547 (10th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Wonsey v. City of Chicago</i> , 2019 WL 5152849 (7th Cir. Oct. 15, 2019) .....	32
<i>Zehner v. Trigg</i> , 133 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Zia Trust Co. ex rel. Causey v. Montoya</i> , 597 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Zion v. Nassan</i> , 283 F.R.D. 247 (W.D.Pa. 2012).....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	5, 6
TREATISES, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Heritage Dictionary of the English Lan- guage (5th ed. 2011).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	9
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>The Right–Remedy Gap in Constitutional Law</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 87 (1999) .....	33
David Rudovsky, <i>The Qualified Immunity Doctrine in the Supreme Court: Judicial Activism and the Restriction of Constitutional Rights</i> , 138 U. Pa. L. Rev. 23 (1989).....	34
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	5
Lael Weinberger, <i>Making Mistakes About the Law: Police Mistakes of Law Between Qualified Immunity and Lenity</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1561 (2017).....	34
 APPELLATE BRIEFS	
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , Appellees’ Response Brief, 2018 WL 5886839 (10th Cir. Nov. 5, 2018) .....	5
